BOARDS & COMMISSIONS

132 North ElImwood Avenue

The City Of

Medm a\ APPLICATION s

Ohl
b L Application Number Z24-08

Date of Application 2/26/2024

257 South Court Street, Medina OH, 44256

< | Property Location
E Description of Project Modification and Expansion of previously approved Hotel project.
o Expands to S ElImwood and demolishes existing auto parts store building on S EImwood.
An Event Center will be situated behind the hotel and parking will be provided west of the Event
Center fronting S Elmwood.
Applicant
S Name lan Jones - Mann Parsons Gray Architects
LET; Address 3660 Embassy Parkway city Fairlawn state OH  7jp 44333
Z | Phone 330-666-5770 Email lan@mpg-architects.com
LZL Property Owner
'g Name Jason T. Stevenson - Legacy Hotel of Medina, LLC
E Address 6800 RIVER FOREST DR City Medina State OH Zip 44256
S Phone 0614-302-6698 Email JStevenson@autonomycapitalgroup.com
Planning Commission  Site Plan|[] Conditional Zoning Certificate@ Code or Map Amendment |:|
Preliminary Plan Final Plat Conditional Sign (Emc/shopping Ctr) Cert. of Appr. (Tcov) Other

Historic Preservation Board Certificate of Appropriateness|[] Conditional Sign |:|

Board of Zoning Appeals Variance | [] Appeal |:|

By signing this application, | hereby certify that:

1) The information contained in this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge;

2) | am authorized to make this application as the property owner of record or | have been authorized to make this
application by the property owner of record;

3) I assume sole responsibility for correspondence regarding this application; and

4) 1 am aware that all application requirements must be submitted prior to the formal acceptance of my application.

Signature Gé/'/" @«\M Date 2/26/2024

OFFICIAL USE | APPLICANT SIGNATURE | APPLICATION TYPE

/
Zoning District C-2 Fee (See Fee Sheet) S 50
Meeting Date 3/14/24 Check Box when Fee Paid @
& 4/11/24
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(S CITY OF MEDINA
The gyl m Community Development Department
Med |

n a 132 N. Elmwood Ave. Medina, OH 44256
O h I(). 330-722-9023
ng the Past. Forging the
MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 4, 2024
TO: Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Andrew Dutton, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:  Z24-08: Maximum Building Footprint Variance

Background

At the March 12% Board of Zoning Appeals meeting, the Board considered Z24-08: lan Jones requesting an
area variance to Section 1135.06 to allow a larger building footprint than permitted at 257 South Court
Street and Section 1145.10(c) to allow parking on an entry drive within the required distance from a right-
of-way at 226 South EImwood Avenue in a C-2 (Central Business) zoning district.

There was discussion at the meeting concerning the requested variance to Section 1135.06, which requires
a maximum building footprint of 5,000 sq. ft. in the C-2 zoning district. After the discussion, the portion of
the application was tabled for further consideration. Based on the discussion, the following information
has been provided to assist the Board in its review of the application.

Section 1135.06 (Maximum Building Footprint)

Section 1135.06 applies to individual buildings zoned C-2 which are located in the Public Square Area. The
Public Square Area includes the eight blocks within one block of Public Square.

The original regulation was originally adopted in 1999:

Maximum Building Size within the Public 5,000 square feet or a Maximum Floor Area Ratio
Square Area of 3.0, Whichever is Less

In 2014 the regulation was amended, which limited the maximum building footprint rather than the
building size and floor area ratio:

Maximum Building Size Footprint within the | 5,000 square feet era-Maximum-FloerArea-Ratie
Public Square Area of 3.0 Whicheveristess




Additional Information from the Applicant

The applicant has provided additional renderings of the event center and views from South Court Street
and the City Parking Lot to the south. As shown in the provided renderings, there is limited view of the
structure from South Court Street. In addition, the building will be screened by landscaping from the City
Parking Lot to the south and South ElImwood Avenue, which is approximately 220 ft. away and includes a 10

ft. grade change.

Existing Buildings in the Public Square Area

Section 1135.06 applies to buildings in the Public Square
area that are zoned C-2.
e The adjacent map illustrates buildings within one
block of the square and shows the C-2 district in

pink.

e Inthe C-2 district, 17 buildings have footprints
larger than 5,000 sq. ft., which are highlighted in

yellow.

e Both existing buildings on the subject site have
footprints larger than 5,000 sq. ft.

e Though not subject to a building footprint
maximum, 9 buildings are larger than 5,000 sq. ft.
in the P-F zoning district. Most far exceed 5,000
sq. ft., with the County Parking Garage having the
largest footprint at 52,460 sq. ft.

Principal Building vs. Accessory Building
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There was discussion at the March BZA meeting regarding the classification of the proposed event center
building as a principal or accessory building. The Zoning Code includes the following definitions:

e "Principal building" means a building in which the principal use or principal uses of the lot is or are
conducted. A lot may have more than one principal building unless otherwise prohibited in this

Zoning Code.

e "Accessory building" means a subordinate building customarily incidental to, and located upon the

same lot occupied by the principal building.

Considering the above definitions, the proposed one story 5,800 sq. ft. event center may be considered
accessory to the proposed hotel which is four stories and has a 12,784 sq. ft. footprint. In addition, the

hotel/restaurant/bar will likely operate more consistently than the event based building.

To note, the 5,000 sq. ft. maximum footprint applies to the building whether it is considered either principal
or accessory. Accessory buildings must be located in a rear yard, at least 10 ft. from the principal building,

and cannot exceed the height of the principal building.



Staff Assessment

The subject regulation was put in place to prohibit large-scale commercial development in the Public
Square Area. The regulation aims to exclude big box stores, large multi-tenant buildings, and similar auto-
oriented developments. These types of developments are not compatible with the historic Public Square
Area, which has been established with buildings positioned at a pedestrian scale.

Additional requirements of the C-2 zoning district aim to break up large building faces, locate buildings near
the front lot line, and employ appropriate architectural design. These requirements, in combination with
Section 1135.06, intend for new buildings in the Public Square Area to be compatible with existing
buildings.

Based on the architecture, location, frontage, and massing of a proposed building, there are certainly
circumstances where a 5,000 sq. ft. building would not be appropriate and a 6,000 sq. ft. building would be
appropriate for the Public Square Area. Of the buildings indicated in yellow on the map above which are
larger than 5,000 sq. ft., the two buildings on the subject site approved for demolition are perhaps the only
such buildings that are not compatible with the Public Square Area.

Historic Preservation Board and Planning Commission

At their March 14" meetings, the Historic Preservation Board and Planning Commission considered the
appropriateness of the building on the site, among other factors. The Board and Commission conditionally
approved the project, finding the building to be compatible with the area. The Commission’s approval was
subject to the Board of Zoning Appeals approving the subject variance.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
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phone 330.666.5770

q 3660 Embassy Parkway

MANN - PARSONS + GRAY Fairlawn, OH 44333
ARCHITECTS mpg-architects.com

February 26, 2024
Revised March 11, 2024
Revised March 28, 2024

Andrew Dutton

Community Development Director
The City of Medina

132 North EImwood Ave.

Medina, OH 44256

Mr. Dutton,

This letter is in regard to a proposed event center on parcel 028-19A-21-397. This proposed event center
modifies previous site plans for the recently approved hotel project on the same parcel and expands the site to
parcels 028-19A-21-253, 028-19A-21-252. No site or design changes are proposed in this application east of the
rear facade of the hotel.

Please consider this written narrative and detailed description applicable to the following application submittals:
Site Plan, Conditional Zoning Certificate, Variance, and Certificate of Appropriateness (demolition & construction).

Certificate of Appropriateness (Demolition)

For the consideration of the Historic Preservation Board, our client is proposing to demolish the building at 226 S
EImwood Ave, currently a NAPA Auto Parts store, in its entirety. As described in the accompanying letter written
by our client, the concrete masonry building is of no historical significance, and is not of a configuration and
character that would make it desirable for reinvestment and rehabilitation. The demolition of the building will allow
the site to be unified with the hotel site to the east and enable the addition of an event center to the overall
development.

Written Narrative / Detailed Description (Site Plan, Conditional Zoning Certificate)

The new ~5,800 SF event center will be approximately 20’-25’ feet west of the hotel. The hotel and event center
are not joined due to a 20’ easement that will be immediately west of the hotel. The hotel and event center will be
served by staff and delivery areas immediately south of the event center. West of the event center will be a
north/south drive aisle that provides a drop-off area for the event center and connects city parking to the south,
while the existing connection to the north will remain unchanged. West of this drive aisle, where the auto parts
building currently resides would be used as a parking lot for the event center and hotel. Parking is a primary
concern within the community, and without the demolition of this structure, the proposed event center would not
be viable. A landscaped walkway is proposed on the north side of the parking lot for safe and convenient
pedestrian access to the event center and hotel from S EImwood Street.

To maximize the number of spaces in the parking lot, two curb cuts are proposed on S EImwood Street. Two curb
cuts currently exist on S EImwood Street, however the new site plan adjusts the size and locations. Therefore,
Planning Commission approval per 1135.08(b) is required.

A Conference Center, Banquet Facility, or Meeting Hall is a Conditionally Permitted Use per section 1135.05 of the
zoning code. The proposed space will contain a warming kitchen, restrooms, storage for tables and chairs, pre-
function spaces, and a large banquet room that will have the capability of being subdivided as needed. Outdoor
spaces on the north and west of the event center will have controlled access and will be utilized for functions that
coincide with the hotel and event center. Due to food and beverages being available, this Outdoor Dining will be a
Conditionally Permitted Use per section 1135.05 as well. These outdoor spaces will comply with Conditionally
Permitted Use Regulations as defined in section 1153.04(a)(28) Outdoor Dining Facilities.



Included in our application is a photometric demonstrating site lighting design of the parking area. Multiple
photometric studies were done considering light layout, efficiency, uniformity, adjacent properties, and luminaire
heights. To meet the uniformity ratio in section 1145.09(c)(3) prescribing average illumination levels not
exceeding four (4) times the minimum level, our design has the light source at fifteen (15) feet. This height
exceeds the maximum height identified in section 1145.09(c)(5)(B) and requires the Planning Commission to
approve the height per 1145.09(c)(5)(C). The photometric provided demonstrates that this extra height is
necessary for the efficient illumination of the parking area and that the fixture heights will have no adverse effect
on adjacent properties. We are asking for these luminaire heights to be approved by the Planning Commission.

We have revised the photometric based upon comments from the 3/12/24 and 3/14/24 meetings while also
providing additional cutsheets as requested by the Historical Commission. We have proposed two (2) options for
the bollards for the Historical Commission to select from.

Variance
Two variances are requested for the project.

A variance is requested for the new event center, due to the proposed size exceeding the 5,000 SF maximum
building footprint allowed within the Public Square Area per 1135.06 Lot Development Standards. Based on
experience of the hotel management company, Riley Hotel Group, the banquet hall must be at least 2,800 SF to
accommodate the expected demands and needs of parties interested in renting the space for events such as
conferences, weddings, etc. Due to necessary program elements accompanying the banquet hall, the total
building footprint exceeds 5,000 SF by approximately 800 SF.

The driveway depth required per 1145.10(c) is twenty (20) feet. A variance is requested for (3) parking spaces to
be eleven (11) feet from the right-of-way, nine (9) feet closer than allowed. The goal of this variance request is to
maximize the number of on-site parking spaces available to guests of the event center and hotel. The additional
parking spaces also help address concerns within the community regarding parking.

The above setback variance was approved on 3/12. We are still requesting the Event Center 800 SF variance
and it was our understanding that the zoning commission & Law Department were providing further clarification
and/or reasoning for the 5,000 SF maximum allowance for any building in the Historic District.

Certificate of Appropriateness (Construction)

The proposed building is composed of brick with stone-like accents, windows (color to match the hotel, and a
fiberglass cornice. The brick and stone products are identical to those previously approved by the Historic
Preservation Board. The cornice is made of the same material as that approved on the hotel, however, has a
different profile and size due to the scale of the building. The cornice is proposed to be an off-white color that
matches the stone color of the lintel and jamb details. Canopies (color to match hotel) provide cover for guests at
the east and west entrances. Detailing of the brick includes recessed vertical bands as well as horizontal soldier
courses that provide an added sense of depth to the fagade. While preliminary signage is shown on the images
provided, any final signage will need to be approved separately from this submittal.

Based upon comments and discussions with the Historical Commission, we have made updates to the building
and provided additional views and photos from the public areas around the site for further context noting that the
south fagade of the event center is not a primary elevation. The proposed facades align with the “Design
Guidelines for Historic Properties and Districts” implemented by the city of Medina as well as the zoning code.
We have also included a new sheet providing context of existing historical buildings within the district.

We hope this letter provides all the information necessary for review by the respective boards and commission. If
you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your consideration.

Qe

Thank you,

lan Jones, RA
Senior Director
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February 26, 2024
To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the application for approval of Planning Commission (site plan and conditional zoning certificate), Historic
Preservation Board (certificate of appropriateness) and Board of Zoning Appeals (variance) regarding the Event Center,
please find the enclosed information requested.

The current owner of record for permanent parcel numbers 028-19A-21-397 (245-257 South Court Street) and 028-19A-
21-252/028-19A-21-253 (226 S. ElImwood Avenue), Legacy Hotel of Medina LLC, wishes to demolish and clear all
structures in order to construct a 78-room boutique hotel in addition to an event center and parking, all located upon these
parcels.

While some of the buildings are within the Medina Historic District, they are not a historic landmark, not listed or eligible
for the National Register of Historic Place and is not a National Historic Landmark or part of a National Landmark
Historic District. The buildings are single-wythe concrete block construction and possesses no characteristics of historical
value.

The parcel (245-257 S. Court Street) was purchased by Jason T. Stevenson via a Limited Warranty Deed from James
Gerspacher for the amount of $1,200,000 on September 8th, 2023. Jason T. Stevenson is the President and sole member of
The Legacy Hotel of Medina LLC and has transferred his interest to this entity. The additional parcels (226 South
Elmwood Avenue) were purchased by Legacy Hotel of Medina LLC on 12/29/23 via a Fiduciary Deed from Martin
Marcellus Living Trust Agreement dated March 4, 2002 for the amount of $500,000.

The proposed cost of the demolition is estimated to be $168,000 for structures currently on this parcel.

The current fair market value for the properties are estimated to be the same as the total purchase price of $1.7 Million
dollars ($1,700,000), as the property was sold from previous owners to Stevenson/Legacy Hotel of Medina LLC less than
6 months ago. Following demolition and subsequent construction of the proposed hotel and event center, the anticipated
valuation of the parcel and structures will be negligibly different due to the construction of the structure and the
configuration of the structure on the site limiting potential opportunities beyond the current general use.

Rehabilitation to restore the structure to a move-in ready condition would yield no greater income due to the existing
limitations on the structure. While costs for a simple rehabilitation could easily reach $1,000,000, the value and income
generation of the property would stay nearly the same.

Due to the simplistic nature of the structure, it is conducive to auto, equipment, and outdoor adjacent retail such as the
current auto parts store, a hardware, lawn and garden equipment, etc. We would not consider this the highest and best use
for the properties and we believe reconfiguring the site to compliment the hotel with an event center and efficient parking
is a much more effective and desirable use of the property. Other uses would not fit for various reasons: Office space is
over abundant, retail & restaurant are more suited to primary streets, and light industrial typically requires more space and
isn’t the most appropriate use for the location.

If any additional information is requested, The Legacy Hotel of Medina LLC will provide information as available in order
to obtain this approval. I can be reached at the information below.

nson

e Legacy Hotel of Medina LLC



FACTORS APPLICABLE TO AREA OR SIZE-TYPE VARIANCES ("PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY")

The applicant shall show by a preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as
determined by the Board. The Board shall weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical
difficulty exists and an area or size-type variance should be granted:

A. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any
beneficial use of the property without the variance;
Based on experience of the hotel management company, Riley Hotel Group, the banquet hall must be at least
2,800 SF to accommodate the expected demands and needs of parties interested in renting the space for events

such as conferences, weddings, etc. Due to necessary program elements accompanying the banquet hall, the total
building footprint exceeds 5,000 SF by approximately 800 SF.

B. Whether the variance is substantial;

The additional approximately 800sf is approximately 16% more than zoning allows. We do not consider this
substantial

C. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

We do not believe the additional ~800sf would significantly alter any nearby buildings or the neighborhood at large
in any detrimental way due to the variance.

D. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water,
sewer, garbage);

Water, sewer, garbage, etc. would not be impacted by the proposed event center or by the proposed area
exceeding the 5,000sf footprint limitation.

E. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;

The owner purchased the property with the general understanding that their may be zoning limitations that are
compatible with their vision for the property, and that their may be zoning limitations that require variances or
collaboration with the City of Medina on alternative solutions.

F. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other
than a variance; and/or

Due to the nature of an event center of this size needing to be of a single story, and due to the experience of the
management company dictating the size of the banquet hall, there was no other choice but to exceed the zoning
square footage limit of the building footprint.

G. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting a variance.
- We believe that the intent of the limitation is to ensure development within the historic district is harmonious with

existing structures. We believe the event center will be cohesive and sensitive to the historic district and overall
" strengthen the district as a place to stay and spend time in.



FACTORS APPLICABLE TO AREA OR SIZE-TYPE VARIANCES ("PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY")

The applicant shall show by a preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as
determined by the Board. The Board shall weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical
difficulty exists and an area or size-type variance should be granted:

A. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any
beneficial use of the property without the variance;
The variance will allow for (3) additional parking spaces for guests of the hotel and event center. The property can
be of beneficial use for the owner without the variance, however parking is a major concern of residents.

Maximizing the parking available on the site will lessen these concerns and provide guests the convenience of
parking within the hotel and event center property.

B. Whether the variance is substantial;

The variance allows the addition of (3) parking spaces, encroaching on the 20' setback by approximately 9', or under
50%. Total green space lost would be 513sf. The 5% landscaping minimum required by code is still provided if the
variance is granted.

C. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

The character would not be altered as there is city owned parking directly across the street as well. Adjoining
properties would benefit from the added available parking spaces due to minimizing guests searching for parking
elsewhere in the city.

D. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water,
sewer, garbage);

No government services would be affected.

E. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;

The owner purchased the property with the general understanding that their may be zoning limitations that are
compatible with their vision for the property, and that their may be zoning limitations that require variances or
collaboration with the City of Medina on alternative solutions.

F. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other
than a variance; and/or

There is not another method to increase parking on the site. Multiple site plans were created to test the most
efficient parking scenarios. All scenarios tested would require the same variance to maximize parking.

G. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting a variance.

- Zoning Section 1145.10 asks that the location, width and number of driveways serving off-street parking facilities
shall be planned in such a manner as to interfere as little as possible with the use of adjacent property and

" the flow of traffic on the street system. In this scenario, we believe the additional parking spaces in our design,

. should the variance of 1145.10(c) be granted, will improve traffic flow and create less interference on adjacent
properties, better serving the intent of the code.


ian
Text Box
The variance will allow for (3) additional parking spaces for guests of the hotel and event center.  The property can be of beneficial use for the owner without the variance, however parking is a major concern of residents. Maximizing the parking available on the site will lessen these concerns and provide guests the convenience of parking within the hotel and event center property.

ian
Text Box
The variance allows the addition of (3) parking spaces, encroaching on the 20' setback by approximately 9', or under 50%.   Total green space lost would be 513sf.  The 5% landscaping minimum required by code is still provided if the variance is granted.

ian
Text Box
The character would not be altered as there is city owned parking directly across the street as well.  Adjoining properties would benefit from the added available parking spaces due to minimizing guests searching for parking elsewhere in the city.

ian
Text Box
No government services would be affected.

ian
Text Box
There is not another method to increase parking on the site.  Multiple site plans were created to test the most efficient parking scenarios.  All scenarios tested would require the same variance to maximize parking.

ian
Text Box
The owner purchased the property with the general understanding that their may be zoning limitations that are compatible with their vision for the property, and that their may be zoning limitations that require variances or collaboration with the City of Medina on alternative solutions.

ian
Text Box
Zoning Section 1145.10 asks that the location, width and number of driveways serving off-street parking facilities shall be planned in such a manner as to interfere as little as possible with the use of adjacent property and
the flow of traffic on the street system.  In this scenario, we believe the additional parking spaces in our design, should the variance of 1145.10(c) be granted, will improve traffic flow and create less interference on adjacent properties, better serving the intent of the code.
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Aluminum Fence at Wholesale Prices Delivered to You

Fence Specs | Residential Commercial
Picket 5/8" sq. 3/4" sq.
Rail 1-3/8" x 1" 1-3/14" x 1-1/4"

Fence Post 2"sq.x.062 | 2"x.062 or2-1/2" x .075

Gate Post 2"sq. X 125

2"sq., 2-1/2" siq‘

Standard Colors

888

i 4

Imperial Fleur de lis

Majestic

Great Dane

L Y YARD

Fence Styles
Beagle Labrador Bull Dog German Shepard
1y : ! 4
i i i U
Border Collie Retriever

o
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Mounting Height

Symbol

Label

Manufacturer

Number
Lamps

Lamp
Output

Input

Catalog P

Description

L )|

U

MANN - PARSONS * GRAY
ARCHITECTS

9 TBD SEE PROPOSED OPTIONS FOR BOLLARD @ 4ft 1 808 14.08 [4' Mounting Height
Bl HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD'S
REVIEW.
2 ARCHITECTURAL AREA | PROS-Y3-2040 PROVIDENCE SMALL - 15ft Post Top Light 1 1830 25.1 15' Mounting Height
P3 LIGHTING Fixture with Type III Distribution
8 ARCHITECTURAL AREA [ PROS-Y4W-3040 PROVIDENCE SMALL - 15ft Post Top Light 1 2988 43 15' Mounting Height
P4 LIGHTING Fixture with Type IV Distribution
7 ARCHITECTURAL AREA | PROS-Y5-3040 PROVIDENCE SMALL - 15ft Post Top Light 1 2893 43.2 15' Mounting Height
P5 LIGHTING Fixture with Type V Distribution
9 ARCHITECTURAL AREA | ALN440-Y3-32LED-4K-SBL-700 TOWNE COMMONS - ALN440 ONE PIECE 1 4953 74.9
W1 LIGHTING SAND BLASTED LENS.
c1 6 BEACON PRODUCTS SRT1-15-4K7-5C-UNV SRT1 12" ROUND EDGELIT CEILING 1 2458 16.85
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